
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) - II 

To. 

MADHYA PRADESH, GWALIOR 
(Lekha Bhavan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior, Pin: 474002) 

Date: NO. Pension/DRSSA/Gujarat-01/2025-26/ 

All District/Sub Treasury Officers 
Madhya Pradesh 

Sub: - (1) Grant of Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) to Gujarat State Government 

Pensioners/ Family Pensioners @55% of the basic pay with effect from Dated: 

01/01/2025 (7th Pay Commission) 

(2) Grant of Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) to Gujarat State Government 

Pensioners/ Family Pensioners @252% with effect from Dated: 01/01/2025 (Revision of 

pay rule, 2009, 6th Pay Commission) 

/taiT HG1/GUJ/DA/DR/2025-26/lT.H. 208 fcF 30.06.2025. 

2. Govt. Of Gujrat, Finance Department, GR No. HGV-102017-0-450-Pensioncell (P) 

Dated: 28/04/2025. 

3. Govt. Of Gujrat, Finance Department, GR No. HGV-102017-0-1201-Pensioncell (P) 

Dated: 28/04/2025. 

I am to enclose herewith the copy of SSA received from Office of the Accountant General 

(A&E) Gujarat which encloses the letters referred at SI. No. 2 & 3 above regarding Grant of 

Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) to Gujarat State Government Pensioners/ Family Pensioners. 

The same is being placed on the official website of the office (www.agmp.nic.in) under the link 
"Pensioners Corner". A copy of this letter may be exhibited on the notice board of the treasury. 

It will be the responsibility of the pension disbursing authority to download the orders 
regarding Dearness Relief from the website and take necessary action accordingly. 

No. /Pension/DRSSA/Guijarat-01/2025-26/ Inol 
Endt. Copy for information 

The Senior Accounts Officer/Pension, 

Sr. Accoupts 
Date:- 111 

Office of the Accountant General (A&E) Gujarat, 
V-Floor, Audit Bhawan, Navrangpura, Ahmadabad-380009 
for information w.r.t. SSA dated 30.06.2025. 

Sd. 
Sr. Accounts Officer (IC)/Pension 



OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E), GUJARAT, 
AUDIT BHAVAN, NR. ISHWAR BHUVAN, NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD 

Phone: - (079) 2640 1282, 2640 1382, Fax No., (079) 2644 8455 

E-mail ID :- braeahmedabad@ cag.gov.in, ag-ahmd-guja nic. in 

.9ot si. 312.taa GI GUJ/DA/DR/2025-26/311.21. 0% 

faeT : 1. Grant of Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) to State Government 
Pensioners/Family Pensioners @ 55% of the basic pay with effect from dated: 

01/01/2025 (7th pay commission) 

7 JUL 2025 

380 009. 

lo7-24 

HG}: (1) Govt. Of Gujarat, Finance Department, GR No. HGV-102017-0450- PENSION 

30 o 42025 

2. Grant of Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) to State Government 
Pensioners/Family Pensioners @ 252% with effect from dated: 01/01/2025 

(Revision of Pay Rule, 2009, 6th pay commission) 

CELL (P) Dtd:-28/04/2025 
(2) Govt. Of Gujarat, Finance Department, GR No. HGV-102017-0-1201 

PENSION CELL (P) Dtd:-28/04/2025 

afto dAf}DIÎçlot 



1 

3 

1 

6 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

17 

fàaAgT -S20002 

fOrGj•T-793 001 

Maidamgaon, Beltola aja- 781 029 

zjdt- 834 002 

Orfeu ASIct&ITDR (CAI 6D)-| fàIR, 
Jit GIol ,4ColI -800 00 

yA.Aàs, SIS TCI 0 5607, fadolo|s2H- 695 
001, C 

pRfcI AEIE0IDR (GaITD), HAYCOL, 
JAIciz-474 002 

fAtolz361,Mooll AGI`,doo`-600018 

Haft pd of ,HEU,Has- 400 020 

SIfo s ,HETAL olIyZ -440 001 

oCRs-S60 001 

DRCA AEICAITDIE (CI a8D), 3Zlgu, 
yaoT -751 001 

�staaAaa-17, fao -160 017 

tuce- 33/át, cic-ai- 4 & 5,1StYrG-160 047 

yè9n, Yto dHT dtfaor, forACI- 171 001 

as ATlol, 

19 

20 

21 

22 

-302005. 

fa
yro, dyrol ieT fàe1 fòfk1 forcMA, 

A6t HA¡ ufAG, ACE0n, YielooR- 382010 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

sfsT H�¡I, fayft E0S, J0AtotR, TKTo35 -226010 

PprtI-700 001 

fos12-190 009 

peifc1 A6Ic0AIDR (C&I a 50), AUflsz, 3ADICI-795 
001 

799 006 

piáH-797 001 

HELZOYI às,AIRI, TAço-248 195. 

ofuca uf, AICI, 3TSJ0C-796 001 

ajJIeto -737 102 

uIil, osccft-110 054 

dau farisD, fat9t AICRI, OS f&ecit -110 001 

ata, qus- 403 001 

I^Olal o•R D.A.T.Road, Rainbow Nagar). Bfsd 
605001 

ol&2CIl•lol- 791 I10 

DRlI AöICtXDR (dA Qd ¿D)-|, Jd2 LCI, 20, 

I10054 



Read: 

() 

(1) 
(i) 

(N) 

(V) 

RESOLUTION 

No. 

1. 

GR FD 
No.PGR-102016-6-Pay 

Cell, Dated: 15/10/2016. 

GR FD No. 
PGR-102016-7-Pay Cell, Dated: 15/10/2016. 

GR FD NO. 
HGV-102017-0-450-P, 

Dated: 26/12/2024. 

2. 

Government of India, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Expenditure 

0.M.No.1/5/.-E-1(B), Dated: 02/04/2025. 

1 

Grant of 
Temporary 

Increase 

(Dearness 
Relief) to State 

Pensioners/ 
Government 

Family 
Pensioners with effect 

01/01/2025 
from dated: 

(7th Pay Commission) 

GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT 

The State Government has decided to pay 53% Temporary Increase 

(Dearness Relief) to State Government 
Pensioners/Family 

Pensioners vide GR 

mentioned at (I!I) above. Government has now decided to increase the rates of 

Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) admissible to State Government 

Pensioners/ Family Pensioners with effect from Dt. 01/01/2025 as under. 

Finance Department 

Govt. Resolution No. 
HGV-102017-0-450-Pensioncell 

(P) 

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. 

Dated: 28th April, 2025 

3 

GR FD NO. 
VLB-102016-GOI-7-CH, 

Dated: 16/04/2025. 

Payment of Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) involving a fraction 

of a rupee shall be rounded off to the nearest rupee (lower or higher). 

4 

Admissible from date 

From 01/01/2025 

Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) at the rates indicated in above 

table will also be admissible on the additional basic 
pension/additional family 

pension available to Pensioners/Family 
Pensioners based on their age as 

indicated in Government Resolution, Finance Department, 
No.PGR-102016-6 

Pay Cell, dated 15th October, 2016 and Government Resolution, Finance 

Department No. PGR-102016-7-Pay Cell, dated 15" October 2016. 

Admissible Rate 

55% of the basic pay 

The Temporary Increase as 55% will be paid regularly along with monthly 

pension from April-2025, the difference of months from January-2025 to 

March-2025 of the proposed Temporary Increase will be paid along with the 

pension of April -2025 (paid in May-2025). 

It will be the responsibility of the Pension Disbursing Authority, to 

calculate the quantum of Dearness Relief payable in each individual case. 



All Accountant General of the respective States/Central Administrative 

Authority except Gujarat State are requested to take necessary action tu 

authorize all the disbursing authorities under their control for making payment 

to Gujarat Pensioners drawing pension from their State Treasuries, Including 

Public Sector Banks. 

5. 

6 Other Provisions governing grant of temporary Increase (Dearness 

Reliet) to Pensioners such as regulations of dearness relief during 

employment/re-employment, regulations to temporary increase (Dearness 

Reliet), where more than one pension is drawn etc. will remain unchanged. 

To, 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat. 

The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, Rajbhavan, Gandhinagar 

The Additional Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Gandhinagar 

The Personal Secretaries to all Hon'ble Ministers/State level Ministers 

The Secretary, Gujarat Legislative Secretariat, Gandhinagar 

The Secretary, Gujarat Vigilance Commission, Gandhinagar 

The Secretary, Gujarat Civil Service Tribunal, Gandhinagar 

The Secretary, Hon'ble Gujarat High Court, Ahmedabad 

The Secretary, Gujarat Subordinate Staff Selection Board, Gandhinagar 

4PM. Bharadva) 
Under Secretary, 

Finance Department. 

The Secretary, Gujarat Public Service Commission, Ahmedabad 

All Departments of Secretariat with request to inform All HoDs/All Head of Offices. 

The Accountant General-i (Audit), Gujarat State, Ahmedabad/Rajkot 

The Accountant General-11 (A&E), Gujarat State, Ahmedabad /Rajkot 

The Examiner, LOcal Fund'Accounts 

The Director of Pension & Provident Fund, Gandhinagar. 

The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Gandhinagar. 

The Pension Payment Office, Ahmedabad 

All District Treasury Officers/Sub Treasury Officers 

The Pay and Accounts Officer, 
Gandhinagar/Ahmedabad 

The Resident Audit Officer, 
Gandhinagar/Ahmedabad 

All 
Boards/Corporations/Universities /Public Sector Undertakings of the 

Government, 

The System Manager, Finance Department - For placing on the website. 

Select file, Pension Cell, Finance Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar 

By letter 

No. of Copies 



i. heserve Bank of India, La Gajar Chambers, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-9. 
2Allahabad Bank, Opp. Sardar Patel Seva Samaj, C.G. toad, Ahmedabad-9 

3. Bank of Baroda, Zonal Office, Opp. Reserve Bank of India, Income Tax, Ahmedbad-9 

4.Bank of India, Zonal Office, Bhadra, Ahmedabad-1 

5. Canara Bank, Narayan Chambers, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 

6. Central Batik of India, Zonal Office, Bhadra, Ahmedabad -1 

7. Corporation Bank, Regional Office, Opp. Navrangpura Bus Stand 

Navrangpura, Ahnmedabad-9. 

8. Indian Bank, Regional office, Navrangpura, Nr. Swastik Cross Roads, 

C.G. Road, Ahmedbad-9 

9. Indian Overseas Bank, Chinubhai Towers, Ashram rood, Ahmedabad. 

10. Punjab National Bank, Popular House, Ashram Road Ahmedabad-14 

11. Syndicate Bank Zonal Office, Neptune Tones, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 

12. Union bank of India, Zonal Office, 172/1, Premchand House, High Court Road, 

Ashram Road, Ahmedabaid 

13. Union Bank of India, Head Office-l, Operational and service Department 

D.D. Block, 3 and 4, sector-1 salt lake city, kolkatta-700 064 

14. State Bank of India, Ahmedabad-1. 

(P.T.O.) 
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2 
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2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 



All Accountant Generals In India as under: 

1. The Accountant General, Gujarat, Ahmedabad. 

2. The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 

3: The Accountant General-|1, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad 

4. The Accountant General, Assam, Dispur 

5. The Accountant General -1, Bihar, Patna 

6. The ACCOuntant General4, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram 

7. The Accountant General, Madhya Pradesh, Gwalior 

8. The Accountant General-, Tamil Nadu, Chennai 

9. The Accountant General-l, Tamil Nadu, Chennai 

10. The ACCOuntant General-, Maharashtra, Mumbai 

11. The Accountant General-i, Maharáshtra, Nagpur 

12. The Accountant General-l, Karnataka, Bangalore 

13. The Accountant General, Orissa, Bhubaneswar 

14. The Accountant General, Punjab, Chandigarh 

15. The Accountant General, Haryana, Chandigarh 

16. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla 

17. The Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur 

18. The Accountant General-II, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow 

19. The Accountant General- li, Uttar Pradesh, Allahabad 

20. The Accountant General -ll, West Bengal, Kolkata 

21. The Accountant General, Jammu & Kashmir, Shrinagar 

22. The Accountant General, Manipur, Imphal 

23. The ACCountant General, Tripura, Agartala, 

24. The Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima 

25. The Accountant General, Chhattisgarh, Raipur 

26. The Accountant General, Jharkhand, Ranchi 

27. The Accountant General, Uttaranchal, Dehradun 

28. The Principal, Pay & Accounts Officer, Delhi Administration, Vikas Bhavan, 

New Delhi 

29. 1he Comptroller of Accounts, Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 

30. The Comptroller & Auditor General of lndia, New Delhi. 

No. of copies 

31. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Govenment of Goa, Panaji, Goa. 

32 The Director of Accounts &Treasuries, Union Territory of Diu and Daman 

Daman. 
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Read: 
(0) 
(1) 
(n) 
(IV) 

(V) 

RESOLUTION 

1, 

No. 

Grant of Temporary Increase 
State (Dearness Relief) to 

Government Pensioners/ 
Family Pensioners with effect 
from dated: 01/01/2025 

(Revision of Pay Rule, 2009, 
6th Pay Commission) 

GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT 

1 

2 

Finance Department 

Govt. Resolution No. HGV-102017-0-1201-Pensioncell (P) 

Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. 
Dated: 28th April, 2025 

The Pensioners/Family Pernsioners who are getting pension/family 

pension according to Pay Scale of G.C.S.R. (Revision of pay), Rule 2009 (6th Pay 

Commission) have been accorded Temporary Increase (T.I.) up to 246% vide 

Government Resolution as mentioned at (||D) above. 

GR FD No.PGR-1009-6 & 7-Pay Cell (M), Dated: 27/02/2009. 

GR FD No. PGR-102009-4 & 5-Pay Cell, Dated: 13/04/2009. 

GR FD No. HGV-102017-0-1201-P, Dated: 26/12/2024. 

Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure 

0.M.No.1/6(1)/2024-E.II(B), Dated: 02/04/2025. 

Now, the State Government has decided to increase the rates of 

Temporary Increase (Dearness Reliet) admissible to State Government 

pensioners/family pensioners, who are getting pension/family pension 
according to Revision of Pay Rules, 2009 (6th Pay Commission) as under. 

GR FD NO. VLB-102009-GOI-10-CH, Dated: 16/04/2025. 

Admissible from date 

From 01/01/2025 
Admissible Rate 

Payment of Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) involving a fraction 
of a rupee shall be rounded off to the nearest rupee (lower or higher). 

252% of the basic pay 

Temporary Increase (Dearness Relief) at the rates indicated in above 

table will also be admissible on the additional basic pension/additional family 
pension available to Pensioners/Family Pensioners based on their age as 
indicated in Government Resolution, Finance Department, No.PGR-1009-4 & 5 
Pay Cell, Dated : 13/04/2009 and Government Resolution, Finance Department 
No. PGR-102016-6-Pay Cel, Dated: 15/10/2016. 
3. The Temporary Increase as 252% will be paid regularly along with monthly 

pension from April-2025, the difference of months from January-2025 to 



March-2025 of the proposed Temporary Increase will be paid along wit. the 

pension of April -2025 (paid in May-2025). 
4. It will be the responsibility of the Pension Disbursing Authority, to 

calculate the quantum of Dearness Relief payable in each individual case. 

All Accountant General of the respective States/CentralAdministrative 

Authority except Gujarat State are requested to take necessary action to 
authorize all the disbursing authorities under their control for making payment 
to Gujarat Pensioners drawing pension from their State Treasuries, Including 
Public Sector Banks. 

5. 

6. Other Provisions governing grant of temporary Increase (Dearness 

Relief) to Pensioners such as regulations of dearness relief during 
employment/re-employment, regulations to temporary increase (Dearness 
Relief), where more than one pension is drawn etc. will remain unchanged. 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat. 

The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, Rajbhavan, Gandhinagar 
The Additional Chief Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Gandhinagar 
The Personal Secretaries to all Hon'ble Ministers/State level Ministers 
The Secretary, Gujarat Legislative Secretariat, Gandhinagar 
The Secretary, Gujarat Vigilance Commission, Gandhinagar 
The Secretary, Gujarat Civil Service Tribunal, Gandhinagar 
The Secretary, Hon'ble Gujarat High Court, Ahmedabad 
The Secretary, Gujarat Subordinate Staff Selection Board, Gandhinagar 
The Secretary, Gujarat Public Service Commission, Ahmedabad 

All Departments of Secretariat with request to forward to all concerned HoDs/All Head of Offices under the department 
The Accountant General-I (Audit), Gujarat State, Ahmedabad/Rajkot 

(P. M. Bharadva) 
Under Secretary, 

Finance Department. 

The Accountant General-11 (A&E), Gujarat State, Ahmedabad /Rajkot 
The Examiner, Local Fund Accounts /All Dist. Assistant Examiners 
The Director, Pension & Provident Fund, Gandhinagar The Pension Paynent Office, Ahmedabad 

All District Treasury Officers/Sub Treasury Officers The Pay and Accounts Officer, Gandhinagar/Ahmedabad lhe Resident Audit Officer, Gandhinagar/Ahmedabad Tne System Manager, Finance Department - For placing on the website. Select file 

By letter 

(P.T.O.) 
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1. Reserve Bank of India, La Gajjar Chambers, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-9. 

2.Allahabad Bank, Opp. Sardar Patel SevaSamaj, C.G. toad, Ahmedabad-9 

3. Bank of Baroda, Zonal Office ,Opp. Reserve Bank of India, income Tax, Ahmedbad-9 

4.Bank of India , Zonal Office, Bhadra, Ahmedabad-1 

S. Canara Bank, Narayan Chambers, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 

6. Central Batik of India, Zonal Office,Bhadra, Ahmedabad -1 

7. Corporation Bank, Regional Office, Opp. Navrangpura Bus Stand 

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-9. 

8. Indian Bank, Regional office, Navrangpura, Nr. Swastik Cross Roads, 

C.G. Road, Ahmedbad-9 

No. of Copies 

9. Indian Overseas Bank, Chinubhai Towers, Ashram rood, Ahmedabad. 

10. Punjab National Bank, Popular House, Ashram Road Ahmedabad-14 

11. Syndicate Bank Zonal Office, Neptune Tones, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 

12. Union bank of India, Zonal Office, 172/1, Premchand House, High Court Road, 

Ashram Road, Ahmedabaid 

13. Union Bank of India, Head Office-l1, Operational and service Department 

D.D. Block, 3 and 4, sector-1 salt lake city, kolkatta-700 064 

14. State Bank of India, Ahmedabad-1. 

(P.T.0.) 
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All Accountant Generals In India as under: 

1. The ACCountant General, Gujarat, Ahmedabad. 
2. The ACCountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. 

3: The ACCountant General-ll, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad 

4. The Accountant General, Assam, Dispur 

S. The ACCountant General -1, Bihar, Patna 

6. The Accountant General -, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram 

7. The Accountant General, Madhya Pradesh, Gwalior 

The Accountant General-, Tamil Nadu, Chennai 

9. The Accountant General-, Tamil Nadu, Chennai 

10. The Accountant General-l, Maharashtra, Mumbai 

11. The ÀCCOuntant General-1, Maharashtra, Nagpur 
12. The Accountant General-li, Karnataka, Bangalore 
13. The Accountant General, Orissa, Bhubaneswar 
14. The Accountant General, Punjab,Chandigarh 
15. The Accountant General, Haryana, Chandigarh 
16. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla 

17. The Accountant General, Rajasthan, Jaipur 

18. The Accountant General-I1, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow 

19. The Accountant General- l|i, Uttar Pradesh, Allahabad 

20. The Accountant General -I, West Bengal, Kolkata 

21. The Accountant General, Jamou & Kashmir, Shrinagar 

22. The Accountant General, Manipur, Imphal 

23. The Accountant General, Tripura, Agartala, 

24. The Accountant General, Nagaland, Kohima 

25. The Accountant General, Chhattisgarh, Raipur 

26. The ACCountant General, Jharkhand, Ranchi 

27. The Accountant General, Uttaranchal, Dehradun 

28. The Principal, Pay & Accounts Officer, Delhi Administration, Vikas Bhavan, 
New Delhi 

29. The Conptroller of Accounts, Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi. 
30. The Cornptroller & Auditor General of India, New Delhi. 
31. fhe Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Govenment of Goa, Panaji, Goa. 
32. The Director of Accounts &Treasuries, Union Territory of Diu and Daman 

Daman. 

No. of copies 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

